authorized credits is recorded as a reduction of revenues. The following table illustrates the provision for doubtful accounts and authorized
credits as a percentage of net revenues for 2000, 2001, and 2002 (in thousands, except percents).

2000 2001 2002

Net revenues from the U.S. and International segments $

426,385 $

731,173 $

1,118,732

Provision for doubtful accounts and authorized credits 18,237 25,243 25,455
Provision for doubtful accounts and authorized credits as a % of
net revenues from the U.S. and International segments

4.3% 3.5% 2.3%

 Historically, our actual losses and credits have been consistent with these provisions. However, unexpected or significant future changes in
trends could result in a material impact to future statements of income and cash flows. Based on our results for the year ended December31,
2002, a 25basis point deviation from our estimates would have resulted in an increase or decrease in expense and/or net revenues of
approximately $3million. The following analysis demonstrates the potential effect a 25basis point deviation from our estimates would have
upon our financial statements and is not intended to provide a range of exposure or expected deviation (in thousands, except per share data):

Management’s

-25 Basis 2002 +25 Basis

Points Estimate Points

Provision for doubtful accounts and authorized credits $ 22,934 $ 25,455 $ 28,528
Income from operations 356,718 354,197 351,124
Net income 251,482 249,891 247,951
Diluted earnings per share 0.86 0.85 0.85

Provision for Transaction Losses

 Our Payments segment is exposed to transaction losses due to fraud, as well as non-performance of third parties and customers. We establish
allowances for estimated losses arising from processing customer transactions, such as charge-backs for unauthorized credit card use and
merchant related charge-backs due to non-delivery of goods or services, ACH returns, and debit card overdrafts. These allowances represent an
accumulation of the estimated amounts, using an actuarial technique, necessary to provide for

39

   2003.  EDGAR Online, Inc.

Table of Contents

[…]

assumed all transaction loss exposure. The fees charged to us by this banking service provider reflected the assumption of this loss exposure
and other services rendered. Charges for the services were reported as a cost of net revenues.

 The establishment of appropriate allowances for transaction losses is an inherently uncertain process, and ultimate losses may vary from the
current estimates. We regularly update our allowance estimates as new facts become known and events occur that may impact the settlement or
recovery of losses. The allowances are maintained at a level deemed appropriate by management to adequately provide for losses incurred at
the balance sheet date. Based on our results for the post-acquisition period from October4, 2002 through December31, 2002, a five basis point
deviation from our estimates would have resulted in an increase or decrease in expense of approximately $1.0million. The following analysis
demonstrates the potential effect a five basis point deviation from our estimates would have upon our financial statements for the period that we
consolidated PayPal’s operations and is not intended to provide a range of exposure or expected deviation (in thousands, except per share data):

Management’s

-5 Basis 2002 +5 Basis

Points Estimate Points

Provision for transaction losses $ 6,842 $ 7,832 $ 8,980
Income from operations 355,187 354,197 353,049
Net income 250,516 249,891 249,166
Diluted earnings per share 0.86 0.85 0.85

Legal Contingencies

 In connection with certain pending litigation and other claims, we have estimated the range of probable loss and provided for such losses
through charges to our income statement. These estimates have been based on our assessment of the facts and circumstances at each balance
sheet date and are subject to change based upon new information and future events.

40

   2003.  EDGAR Online, Inc.

Table of Contents

 From time to time, we are involved in disputes that arise in the ordinary course of business, and we do not expect this trend to change in the
future. We are currently involved in certain legal proceedings as discussed in “Item3: Legal Proceedings” and “Note 11— Commitments and